

No. 19-36020

**In The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

JOHN DOE # 1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon*

No. 3:19-CV-1743-SI

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM,
AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AND 48 OTHER
ORGANIZATIONS, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,
JOHN DOE # 1, *ET AL.* AND AFFIRMANCE**

Martha Jane Perkins
perkins@healthlaw.org
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
200 N. Greensboro St., D-13
Carrboro, NC 27510
Telephone: 919-968-6308

Sarah Grusin*
grusin@healthlaw.org
* Not admitted in this jurisdiction

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
National Health Law Program, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Made Comprehensive, Affordable Coverage Available to Lawfully Present Immigrants	5
A. Lawfully Present Immigrants are Expressly Included in the Affordable Care Act’s Provisions Designed to Expand Access to Affordable, Comprehensive Coverage.....	5
B. Congress Created State Options to Provide Medicaid Coverage to Lawfully Residing Children and Pregnant Women	12
II. The Proclamation Conflicts with Congress’s Directives	15
III. The Proclamation Impermissibly Delegates Implementation Of Health Care Policy to the Department of State And Consular Officers Who Lack Expertise	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of Am. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	27
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4, 5, 6, 26
<i>Morris v. California Physicians' Serv.</i> , 918 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	19, 23, 24

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	23
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1613.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1641.....	12

26 U.S.C. § 36B8

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(2) 10, 11, 12, 20

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A) 8, 10

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(ii).....16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... 8, 16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1..... 8, 16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3..... 8, 16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4..... 8, 16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-138

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-188, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....15

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(k)(1).....16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(1).....15

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)(4)(A).....12

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)15

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)14

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5)15

42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....16

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1.....16

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7(b)(5).....16

42 U.S.C. § 1397gg(e)(1)(N) 12, 13, 20

42 U.S.C. § 18001(a)10

42 U.S.C. § 18001(d)(1)10

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1) 7, 16

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)(C)7

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)(D).....7

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)(A).....6

42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1)(A)7

42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1)(C)7

42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1)(D)9

42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1)(E).....9

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(2)(B)(1)6

42 U.S.C. § 18031(e)(3)(A)9

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(3)12

42 U.S.C. § 180718

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)8

42 U.S.C. § 18071(e)(1).....11

42 U.S.C. § 18071(e)(2).....11

42 U.S.C. § 1808112

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....16

Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009, sec. 214, Pub. L. No. 111-3, 123 Stat. 9 (2009)..... 12, 13

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act. Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) *passim*

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)(2).....15

75 Fed. Reg. 74, 865, 45 CFR Part 158, II.A8, 9

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S820, (Jan. 26, 2009),
<https://www.congress.gov/111/crec/2009/01/26/CREC-2009-01-26-pt1-PgS820-2.pdf> (statement of Sen. Rockefeller)14

156 Cong. Rec. S2069-0711

American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network, Inadequate Coverage: An ACS CAN Examination of Short-Term Health Plans (May 13, 2019),
<https://www.fightcancer.org/sites/default/files/ACS%20CAN%20Short%20Term%20Paper%20FINAL.pdf>.....22

Larisa Antonisse et al., Kaiser Family Found., *The Effects of Medicaid Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review* (Aug. 15, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/the-effects-of-medicaid-expansion-under-the-aca-updated-findings-from-a-literature-review-august-2019/>.....17

Hamutal Bernstein et al., Urban Inst., *One in Seven Adults in Immigrant Families Reported Avoiding Public Benefit Programs in 2018* (2019), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/100270/one_in_seven_adults_in_immigrant_families_reported_avoiding_public_benefit_programs_in_2018.pdf.....21

Linda J. Blumberg et al. Urban Inst., *Updated: The Potential Impact of Short-Term Limited-Duration Policies on Insurance Coverage, Premiums, and Federal Spending* (Mar. 2018), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/96781/2001727_updated_finalized.pdf.....21

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Medicaid and CHIP Coverage of “Lawfully Residing” Children and Pregnant Women* (July 1, 2010), <https://downloads.cms.gov/cmsgov/archived-downloads/SMDL/downloads/SHO10006.pdf>.....13

Sabrina Corlette et al., Urban Inst., *The Marketing of Short-Term Health Plans: An Assessment of Industry Practices and State Regulatory Responses* (Jan. 2019), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/99708/monistdinal_0.pdf 25, 26

Executive Committee Meeting to Consider Health Care Reform of the S. Comm. on Finance, 111th Cong., 3-5 (Sept. 22, 2009), available at: <https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/092209.pdf>.....6

Executive Order 13765, *Minimizing the Economic Burden of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Pending Repeal*, 82 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Jan. 24, 2017)..... 17, 18

Michael E. Fix & Jeffery S. Passel, Urban Inst., *Trends in Noncitizens’ and Citizen’ Use of Public Benefits Following Welfare Reform: 1994-1997*, (1999), <https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/69781/408086-Trends-in-Noncitizens-and-Citizens-Use-of-Public-Benefits-Following-Welfare-Reform.pdf>.....21

Food & Nutrition Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, *Who is Leaving the Food Stamp Program: An Analysis of Caseload Changes from 1994 to 1997* (1999), <https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/cdr.pdf>..... 20, 21

Georgetown Univ. Health Policy Inst., Ctr. For Children & Families,
 “Health Coverage for Lawfully Residing Children.” (2018)
https://ccf.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/ichia_fact_sheet.pdf14

Sherry Glied & Benjamin Zhu, “The Unintended Consequences of
 Requiring Immigrants to Meet ‘Reasonably Foreseeable’ Costs,” To The
 Point, Commonwealth Fund (Jan. 31, 2020),
<https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2020/immigrants-foreseeable-medical-costs>.....25

Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, *Affordable Care Act Remains “Law of the
 Land,” but Trump Vows to Explode It*, Wash. Post, Mar. 24, 2017,
<https://wapo.st/2Do6m8v>17

Health Policy Inst. of Ohio, *Healthcare Data Transparency Basics 2016*
 (Feb. 2016), <https://www.healthpolicyohio.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/TransparencyBasics2016.pdf>25

*Insured but Not Covered: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Oversight &
 Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce*, 111th Cong.,
 2009 WL 3326522 (Oct. 15, 2009).....5

Kleimann Communication Group, *Report on Testing Consumer
 Understanding of a Short-Term Health Insurance Plan* (Mar. 15, 2019),
https://healthyfuturega.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Consumer-Testing-Report_NAIC-Consumer-Reps.pdf.....24

Annie L. Mach & Janet Kinzer, Cong. Research Serv., *Legislative Actions to
 Modify the Affordable Care Act in the 111th-115th Congresses* (June 27,
 2018), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45244.pdf>.....6

Alexander Marlow, et al., Exclusive—President Donald Trump on
 Immigration: “I Don’t Want to Have Anyone Coming in That’s on
 Welfare” (Mar. 11, 2019),
<https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2019/03/11/exclusive-president-donald-trump-on-immigration-i-dont-want-to-have-anyone-coming-in-thats-on-welfare/>18

Medicaid/CHIP Coverage of Lawfully-Residing Immigrant Children and Pregnant Women, Henry J. Kaiser Fam. Found. (Jan. 1, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/medicaid-chip-coverage-of-lawfully-residing-immigrant-children-and-pregnant-women>14

Nat’l Ass’n of Insurance Comm’rs, Report on Testing Consumer Understanding of a Short-Term Health Plan (April 2019), https://healthyfuturega.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Consumer-Testing-Report_NAIC-Consumer-Reps.pdf.....26
